

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TERRY LYNN OLSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JANIS AMATUZIO, FORMER WRIGHT COUNTY
MEDICAL EXAMINER, TOM ROY, COMMISSIONER,
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
JOAN FABIAN, FORMER COMMISSIONER,
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERICA A. HOLZER
Counsel of Record
DAVID F. HERR
MASLON LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200
erica.holzer@maslon.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. The <i>Heck</i> Rule.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided on the Question Presented Here	13
A. Six Circuits Do Not Apply <i>Heck</i> 's Favorable-Termination Requirement When Habeas Is Unavailable.....	15
B. Five Circuits Apply <i>Heck</i> 's Favorable- Termination Requirement Even When Habeas Is Unavailable	17
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurring	20
III. The Majority Approach Is Correct.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed January 3, 2020	1a
District Court Judgment filed August 30, 2018	10a
District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order filed August 27, 2018.....	12a
District Court Order for Stipulated Dismissal filed September 20, 2016.....	26a
District Court Writ and Order filed September 8, 2016	27a
District Court Stipulation for Dismissal filed September 14, 2016.....	29a
District Court Amended Stipulation for Issu- ance of Conditional Writ of Habeas Corpus filed September 6, 2016.....	31a
District Court Complaint filed January 17, 2018.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	20
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cty.</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13, 17
<i>Deemer v. Beard</i> , 557 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	22
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Harrison v. Mich.</i> , 722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heilman v. Courtney for Minnesota Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. A17-0863, 2019 WL 4008097 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2019).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	24
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 18
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Defender</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	22, 23
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	22
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Prisoner’s Dilemma: The Eighth Circuit’s Ap- plication of Heck v. Humphrey to Released Prisoners</i> , 42 MITCHELL HAMLINE L. REV. 603 (2016).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Longshore: Determining Whether the Heck Favorable-Determination Requirement Applies to Plaintiffs Lacking Habeas Relief Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983</i> , 34 AM. J. TRIAL AD- VOC. 725 (2011)	14
<i>Defining the Reach of Heck v. Humphrey: Should the Favorable Termination Rule Apply to Individuals Who Lack Access to Habeas Corpus?</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 868 (2008)	14
<i>Favorable Termination After Freedom: Why Heck’s Rule Should Reign, Within Reason</i> , 70 LA. L. REV. 647 (2010).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Has All Heck Broken Loose? Examining Heck’s Favorable-Termination Requirement in the Second Circuit After Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 42 FORDHAM Urb. L.J. 451 (2014)	14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey After Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 28 NEW ENG. J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 1 (2002)	14
<i>The Heck Conundrum: Why Federal Courts Should Not Overextend the Heck v. Humphrey Preclusion Doctrine</i> , 2014 B.Y.U.L. REV. 185 (2014)	14
<i>The Poventud Population: Why § 1983 Plaintiffs Who Plead or Are Reconvicted After A Constitutionally Deficient Conviction Is Vacated Should Not Be Barred by Heck</i> , 34 REV. LITIG. 563 (2015)	14
<i>When Freedom Prevents Vindication: Why the Heck Rule Should Not Bar A Prisoner’s § 1983 Action in Deemer v. Beard</i> , 56 B.C.L. REV. E-SUPPLEMENT 65 (2015)	14
